# :H \$90.00 4289

ETAS ID: TM544986

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION		10/01/2019	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HDS TRADING CORP.
Street Address:	1305 Jersey Avenue North
City:	Brunswick
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08902
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK
Name:	VHF REALTY, LLC
Street Address:	1305 Jersey Avenue North
City:	Brunswick
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08902
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4289361	HOME BASICS
Serial Number:	85367775	BATH BASICS
Serial Number:	85448522	STORAGE BASICS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048853155

**Email:** trademarks@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Austin Padgett

**Address Line 1:** 600 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 247372.23 TM Release

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0537

900519127

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Austin Padgett	
SIGNATURE:	/Austin Padgett/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2019	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Trademark Release#page1.tif		
source=Trademark Release#page2.tif		
source=Trademark Release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0538

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK is given as of this 1st day of October, 2019 by WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, a New York corporation ("WBCC") individually, as lender and as agent for itself and each other Lender Party (WBCC, acting in both capacities, herein called "Lender"), in favor of HDS TRADING CORP. and VHF REALTY, LLC (each, a "Company" and, collectively, "Companies"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 5, 2014 (the "Security Agreement") between the Companies and Lender, the Companies granted to Lender a security interest in and continuing lien (the "Security Interest") upon any and all right, title and interest of Company in and to all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by the Company: (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State or Territory thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; (iii) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing, (iv) including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2014 at Reel 5257, Frame No. 0861; and

**WHEREAS**, Lender desires to release its Security Interest in and upon the Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its Security Interest in and upon the Trademarks and assigns any and all interest that it may have in the Trademarks to the Companies (each without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Lender). To the extent Lender retains any interest in or to the Trademarks, Lender hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to each Company all of Lender's right, title, and interest that it may have, whether by assignment or otherwise, in, to, and under <u>any</u> continuing security interest in the Trademarks, including without limitation its entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

252540/225-7155653.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0539

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT/CORPORATION,

as Lender

By: Name:

Title:

Les Goldfein Vice Presiden

# **SCHEDULE A**

### REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark	Reg. No.	Filing Date
HOME BASICS	4289361	03/12/2010

# PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## DESCRIPTION APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date
BATH BASICS	85367775	07/11/2011
STORAGE BASICS	85448522	10/17/2011

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 10/14/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0541